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HOUSE JOURNAL, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2025

EIGHTY-EIGHTH DAY
Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio

Wednesday, November 5, 2025, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Prayer was offered by Robert. P. Lewis of the Market Place Champlains in 
Troy, Ohio, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

The following guests of the House of Representatives were recognized 
prior to the commencement of business:

Ashton Eldridge, guest of Representative Young - 37th district.

Kelsea Jenkins, guest of Representative Workman - 72nd district.

Swanton Middle School eighth graders led by Mike Remer, guests of 
Representative Hoops - 81st district.

The journal of yesterday was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 574 - Representatives Daniels, Dovilla.
Cosponsors: Representatives Fischer, Hall, T., Thomas, D., Ritter.

To create the Political Subdivision Consolidation Incentive Grant Pilot 
Program and to make an appropriation.

H. B. No. 575 - Representatives Thomas, D., Peterson.
Cosponsors: Representatives Gross, Hall, T., Klopfenstein, Robb Blasdel, 
Workman.

To amend sections 323.131, 5713.03, 5713.30, 5713.31, 5713.32, and 
5713.351; to enact new section 5713.36; and to repeal section 5713.36 of the 
Revised Code to make various changes to the law governing the property 
taxation of farmland.

H. B. No. 576 - Representative McClain.
Cosponsors: Representatives White, E., Miller, M., Troy, Brennan, Johnson, 
King, Manning, Upchurch, Willis, Gross.

To amend section 5.21 of the Revised Code to designate November as 
"Veterans' month." 

H. B. No. 577 - Representative Ferguson.

To amend sections 3375.011, 3501.01, 3503.10, 3503.11, 3503.13, 3503.15, 
3503.153, 3503.19, 3503.20, 3503.28, 3505.19, 3509.04, 3509.05, 3509.06, 
3509.07, 3509.08, 3511.05, 3511.09, 4501.023, and 4507.01 and to enact 
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section 3509.11 of the Revised Code to require photo identification to cast 
absent voter's ballots by mail and to modify the law regarding voter 
registration.

H. B. No. 578 - Representatives Creech, Schmidt.

To amend section 3701.23 of the Revised Code to require the reporting of 
tick-related diseases and conditions to the Department of Health.

H. B. No. 579 - Representative Schmidt.

To amend section 3902.50 and to enact section 3902.80 of the Revised 
Code to regulate the use of artificial intelligence by health insurers.

Said bills were considered the first time. 

REPORTS OF STANDING AND SELECT COMMITTEES AND BILLS 
FOR SECOND CONSIDERATION

Representative Thomas, C. submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Public Safety to which was referred H. B. No. 
311-Representatives White, E., Hoops, et al., having had the same under 
consideration, reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE:  DESIGNATE EMS WEEK IN OHIO

Representative Miller, K. moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Ghanbari, Hall, T., Willis"

CINDY ABRAMS KEVIN D. MILLER
CECIL THOMAS HARAZ N. GHANBARI
THOMAS HALL MATTHEW KISHMAN
JEFF LARE PHIL PLUMMER
BERNARD WILLIS

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Hall, D. submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Insurance to which was referred H. B. No. 21-
Representative King, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports 
it back with the following amendment and recommends its passage when so 
amended.

RE:  ENACT THE HEALTH CARE SHARING MINISTRIES FREEDOM 
TO SHARE ACT

Representative King moved to amend as follows:
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Delete lines 8 through 229

After line 229, insert:

"Sec. 1716.01. As used in this chapter:

(A)(1) "Charitable organization" means either of the following:

(a) Any person that is determined by the internal revenue service to 
be a tax exempt organization pursuant to section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code;

(b) Any person that is or holds itself out to be established for any 
benevolent, philanthropic, patriotic, educational, humane, scientific, public 
health, environmental conservation, civic, or other eleemosynary purpose or 
for the benefit of law enforcement personnel, firefighters, or other persons 
who protect the public safety, or any person who in any manner employs a 
charitable appeal as the basis of any solicitation or an appeal that suggests 
that there is a charitable purpose to any solicitation.

(2) "Charitable organization" is not limited to only those 
organizations to which contributions are tax deductible under section 170 of 
the Internal Revenue Code.

"Charitable organization" does not include an employer who is not 
engaged in the business of soliciting contributions or conducting charitable 
sales promotions but who incidentally solicits contributions for a charitable 
organization or purpose; or a compensated employee of an employer not 
engaged in the business of soliciting contributions or conducting charitable 
sales promotions, when the employee solicits contributions or conducts 
charitable sales promotions at the direction of the employee's employer.

(B)(1) "Charitable purpose" means either of the following:

(a) Any purpose described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code;

(b) Any benevolent, philanthropic, patriotic, educational, humane, 
scientific, public health, environmental conservation, civic, or other 
eleemosynary objective or any objective that benefits law enforcement 
personnel, firefighters, or other persons who protect the public safety.

(2) "Charitable purpose" is not limited to only those purposes for 
which contributions are tax deductible under section 170 of the Internal 
Revenue Code.

(C) "Charitable sales promotion" means any advertising or sale 
conducted by a person who represents that the purchase or use of goods or 
services offered by the person will benefit, in whole or in part, any charitable 
organization or charitable purpose. The provision of advertising services to a 
charitable organization, either for compensation or as a donation, does not of 
itself constitute a charitable sales promotion.
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(D)(1) "Collection receptacle" means an attended or unattended 
container the purpose of which is to collect donations of any of the following:

(a) Clothing;

(b) Books;

(c) Subject to division (D)(2) of this section, personal items, 
household items, or other goods.

(2) "Collection receptacle" does not include a container used to 
collect monetary donations or donations of food, consumable household 
supplies, or personal health products to be distributed for a charitable 
purpose.

(E) "Commercial co-venturer" means any person who for profit 
regularly and primarily is engaged in trade or commerce other than in 
connection with soliciting for charitable organizations or charitable purposes 
and who conducts a charitable sales promotion.

(F) "Contribution" means the promise, pledge, or grant of any money 
or property, financial assistance, or any other thing of value in response to a 
solicitation. "Contribution" does not include any bona fide fees, or any dues 
or assessments paid by members, provided that membership is not conferred 
solely as a consideration for making a contribution in response to a 
solicitation. 

(G) "Deceptive act or practice" means knowingly misrepresenting 
any material fact related to the planning, conducting, or executing of any 
solicitation of contributions for a charitable organization or charitable 
purpose or to the planning, conducting, or executing of a charitable sales 
promotion, when the misrepresentation induces any person to make a 
contribution to a charitable organization, for a charitable purpose, or in 
response to a charitable sales promotion.

(H) "Fund-raising counsel" means any person who, for compensation, 
plans, manages, advises, consults, or prepares material for or with respect to 
the solicitation in this state of contributions for any charitable organization or 
at any time has custody of contributions from a solicitation, but does not 
solicit contributions and does not employ, procure, or otherwise engage any 
compensated person to solicit contributions. "Fund-raising counsel" does not 
include the following:

(1) An attorney, investment counselor, or banker who in the conduct 
of the attorney's, investment counselor's, or banker's profession advises a 
client;

(2) A charitable organization or a bona fide officer, employee, or 
volunteer of a charitable organization, when the charitable organization has 
full knowledge of the services being performed on its behalf and either of the 
following applies:
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(a) The services performed by the charitable organization, bona fide 
officer, employee, or volunteer are performed on behalf of the charitable 
organization that employs the bona fide officer or employee or engages the 
services of the bona fide volunteer;

(b) The charitable organization on whose behalf the services are 
performed shares some element of common control or an historic or 
continuing relationship with the charitable organization that performs the 
services or employs the bona fide officer or employee or engages the services 
of the bona fide volunteer;

(3) An employer who is not engaged in the business of soliciting 
contributions or conducting charitable sales promotions but who incidentally 
solicits contributions for a charitable organization or purpose without 
compensation;

(4) A compensated employee of an employer who is not engaged in 
the business of soliciting contributions or conducting charitable sales 
promotions, when the employee solicits contributions or conducts charitable 
sales promotions at the direction of the employee's employer.

(I) "Health care sharing ministry" means a nonprofit organization that 
meets all of the following:

(1) Limits its participants to those members who share a common set 
of ethical or religious beliefs; 

(2) Retains membership for participants who develop a medical 
condition;

(3) Acts as a facilitator among participants who have financial or 
medical needs to assist in meeting those financial and medical needs in 
accordance with criteria established by the organization;

(4) Provides for the financial or medical needs of a participant 
through contributions from other participants; 

(5) Provides amounts that participants may contribute with no 
assumption of risk or promise to pay by the health care sharing ministry to 
the participants;

(6) Conducts an annual audit which is performed by an independent 
certified public accounting firm in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles and which is made available to the public by providing 
a copy upon request or by posting the audit on the organization's web site;

(7) Provides to the participants, on at least an annual basis, the total 
dollar amount of qualified financial and medical needs actually shared in the 
previous year, or other relevant time period, if the report is made more 
frequently than annually, in accordance with criteria established by the 
organization;
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(8) Provides a written disclaimer on or accompanying all applications 
and guideline materials distributed by or on behalf of the organization that 
reads, in substance:

"Notice: The organization facilitating the sharing of medical expenses 
is not an insurance company, and neither its guidelines nor plan of operation 
is an insurance policy. Whether anyone chooses to assist you with your 
medical bills will be totally voluntary, because no other participant will be 
compelled by law to contribute toward your medical bills. As such, 
participation in the organization or a subscription to any of its documents 
should never be considered to be insurance. Regardless of whether you 
receive any payments for medical expenses or whether this organization 
continues to operate, you are always personally responsible for the payment 
of your own medical bills."

(J) "Internal Revenue Code" means the "Internal Revenue Code of 
1986," 100 Stat. 2085, 26 U.S.C.A. 1, as amended.

(J)(K) "Person" has the same meaning as in section 1.59 of the 
Revised Code and includes a group, foundation, or any other entity however 
styled.

(K)(L) "Professional solicitor" means any person who, for 
compensation, performs on behalf of or for the benefit of a charitable 
organization any service in connection with which contributions are or will 
be solicited in this state by the compensated person or by any person it 
employs, procures, or otherwise engages directly or indirectly to solicit 
contributions. "Professional solicitor" does not include the following:

(1) An attorney, investment counselor, or banker who in the conduct 
of the attorney's, investment counselor's, or banker's profession advises a 
client;

(2) A charitable organization or a bona fide officer, employee, or 
volunteer of a charitable organization, when the charitable organization has 
full knowledge of the services being performed on its behalf and either of the 
following applies:

(a) The services performed by the charitable organization, bona fide 
officer, employee, or volunteer are performed on behalf of the charitable 
organization that employs the bona fide officer or employee or engages the 
services of the bona fide volunteer;

(b) The charitable organization on whose behalf the services are 
performed shares some element of common control or an historic or 
continuing relationship with the charitable organization that performs the 
services or employs the bona fide officer or employee or engages the services 
of the bona fide volunteer;

(3) An employer who is not engaged in the business of soliciting 
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contributions or conducting charitable sales promotions but who incidentally 
solicits contributions for a charitable organization or purpose without 
compensation;

(4) A compensated employee of an employer who is not engaged in 
the business of soliciting contributions or conducting charitable sales 
promotions, when the employee solicits contributions or conducts charitable 
sales promotions at the direction of the employee's employer.

(L)(1)(M)(1) "Solicit" or "solicitation" means to request or a request 
directly or indirectly for money, property, financial assistance, or any other 
thing of value on the plea or representation that such money, property, 
financial assistance, or other thing of value or a portion of it will be used for 
a charitable purpose or will benefit a charitable organization. "Solicit" or 
"solicitation" includes but is not limited to the following methods of 
requesting or securing the promise, pledge, or grant of money, property, 
financial assistance, or any other thing of value:

(a) Any oral or written request;

(b) Making any announcement to the press, on radio or television, by 
telephone or telegraph, or by any other communication device concerning an 
appeal or solicitation campaign by or for any charitable organization or for 
any charitable purpose;

(c) Distributing, circulating, posting, or publishing any handbill, 
written advertisement, or other publication that directly or by implication 
seeks to obtain any contribution;

(d) Selling or offering or attempting to sell any advertisement, 
advertising space, book, card, tag, coupon, chance, device, magazine, 
membership, merchandise, subscription, sponsorship, flower, ticket, 
admission, candy, cookies, or other tangible item, or any right of any 
description in connection with which an appeal is made for any charitable 
organization or charitable purpose, or when the name of any charitable 
organization is used or referred to in any such appeal as an inducement or 
reason for making the sale, or when in connection with the sale or offer or 
attempt to sell, any statement is made that all or part of the proceeds from the 
sale will be used for any charitable purpose or will benefit any charitable 
organization;

(e) Operating a collection receptacle that purports, either through 
language appearing on the collection receptacle itself or otherwise, to be 
collecting items for the purpose of benefiting a charitable purpose or 
charitable organization. "Solicit" or "solicitation" does not include removing 
or delivering donations placed in a collection receptacle for a fixed fee if the 
person doing so does not otherwise directly or indirectly receive any of the 
proceeds of the sale of such donations or derive any other benefit from such 
activity.
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(2) A solicitation is considered as having taken place for purposes of 
division (L)(1)(M)(1) of this section whether or not the person making the 
solicitation receives any contribution. A solicitation does not occur when a 
person applies for a grant or an award to the government or to an 
organization that is exempt from federal income taxation under section 
501(a) and described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(M)(N) "Solicitation campaign" means a series of solicitations that 
are made by the same person for the same charitable organization and that are 
similar in content or are based on a similar pitch or sales approach, which 
series leads up to or is represented to lead up to an event or lasts or is 
intended to last for a definite period of time.

(N)(O) "Theft offense" has the same meaning as in section 2913.01 of 
the Revised Code.

(O)(P) "Elderly person" and "disabled adult" have the same meanings 
as in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code."

In line 233, delete "The attorney general has exclusive authority to"

Delete lines 234 and 235

In line 236, delete "(C)"

The motion was agreed to and the bill so amended.

BRIAN LAMPTON MEREDITH CRAIG
DERRICK HALL TIM BARHORST
CHRISTINE COCKLEY JACK K. DANIELS
KELLIE DEETER MARILYN JOHN
ANGELA N. KING BRIAN LORENZ

The following member voted "NO"

BOB PETERSON

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Grim submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Transportation to which was referred H. B. No. 
541-Representative McClain, having had the same under consideration, 
reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE:  DESIGNATE DEPUTY DANIEL "WESTON" SHERRER 
MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

Representative Daniels moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Willis, Daniels, Grim, Lorenz, Newman, Robb Blasdel, 
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Rogers, Troy"

BERNARD WILLIS JACK K. DANIELS
MICHELE GRIM ROY KLOPFENSTEIN
BRIAN LORENZ RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN
KEVIN D. MILLER ISMAIL MOHAMED
JOHNATHAN NEWMAN JUSTIN PIZZULLI
MONICA ROBB BLASDEL ELGIN ROGERS, JR.
DANIEL P. TROY

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative McNally submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Commerce and Labor to which was referred S. 
B. No. 50-Senator Schaffer, et al., having had the same under consideration, 
reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE:  REGARDS AGE AND SCHOOLING CERTIFICATES, MINOR 
WORK HOURS

MARK JOHNSON BETH LEAR
CINDY ABRAMS THADDEUS J. CLAGGETT
TEX FISCHER JAMES M. HOOPS
MATTHEW KISHMAN JUSTIN PIZZULLI

The following members voted "NO"

LAUREN MCNALLY TRISTAN RADER
ERIKA WHITE

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Lawson-Rowe submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Veterans and Military Development to which 
was referred H. B. No. 297-Representatives Ritter, Newman, having had the 
same under consideration, reports it back with the following amendment and 
recommends its passage when so amended.

RE:  REGARDS FUNDS PROVIDED BY COUNTY FOR MEMORIAL 
DAY EXPENSES

Representative Mathews, T. moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Richardson, Mathews, T., Lawson-Rowe, Dovilla, 
Ghanbari, Hall, D., Lampton, McNally"
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Representative Mathews, T. moved to amend as follows:

In line 3 of the title, after "organizations" insert ", and civic 
organizations,"

In line 56, strike through "one" and insert "two"

The motion was agreed to and the bill so amended.

TRACY M. RICHARDSON TY D. MATHEWS
MEREDITH R. LAWSON-ROWE MEREDITH CRAIG
MICHAEL D. DOVILLA HARAZ N. GHANBARI
DERRICK HALL ADAM HOLMES
BRIAN LAMPTON LAUREN MCNALLY
TY MOORE CECIL THOMAS

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Somani submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Health to which was referred H. B. No. 253-
Representatives John, Young, having had the same under consideration, 
reports it back as a substitute bill and recommends its passage.

RE:  LICENSE ADVANCED PRACTICE RESPIRATORY THERAPISTS

Representative Deeter moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Schmidt, Somani, Barhorst"

JEAN SCHMIDT KELLIE DEETER
ANITA SOMANI RACHEL B. BAKER
TIM BARHORST KAREN BROWNLEE
MEREDITH CRAIG MICHELE GRIM
JENNIFER GROSS ANGELA N. KING
MELANIE MILLER BRIAN STEWART
ANDREA WHITE

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Somani submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Health to which was referred H. B. No. 377-
Representative Deeter, having had the same under consideration, reports it 
back with the following amendments and recommends its passage when so 
amended.

RE:  REGARDS USE OF LIGHT-BASED MEDICAL DEVICES FOR 
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HAIR REMOVAL

Representative Deeter moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Schmidt, Barhorst, Gross, King"

Representative Deeter moved to amend as follows:

In line 9, after "(1)" insert ""Advanced practice registered nurse" has 
the same meaning as in section 4723.01 of the Revised Code.

(2)"

In line 13, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)"

In line 20, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)"

In line 23, delete ", as defined in section"

In line 24, delete "4723.01 of the Revised Code"

In line 25, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)"

In line 28, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)"

In line 35, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)"

In line 39, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)"

The motion was agreed to and the bill so amended.

Representative Deeter moved to amend as follows:

In line 278, delete "(D)" and insert "(C)"

The motion was agreed to and the bill so amended.

JEAN SCHMIDT KELLIE DEETER
ANITA SOMANI RACHEL B. BAKER
TIM BARHORST KAREN BROWNLEE
MEREDITH CRAIG MICHELE GRIM
JENNIFER GROSS ANGELA N. KING
MELANIE MILLER BRIAN STEWART
ANDREA WHITE

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Somani submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Health to which was referred H. B. No. 462-
Representative Richardson, having had the same under consideration, reports 
it back and recommends its passage.
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RE:  REGARDS STUDENT USE OF A NASAL EPINEPHRINE 
DELIVERY DEVICE

Representative Deeter moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Schmidt, Deeter, Somani, Baker, Barhorst, Brownlee, 
Gross, King, Miller, M."

JEAN SCHMIDT KELLIE DEETER
ANITA SOMANI RACHEL B. BAKER
TIM BARHORST KAREN BROWNLEE
MEREDITH CRAIG MICHELE GRIM
JENNIFER GROSS ANGELA N. KING
MELANIE MILLER BRIAN STEWART
ANDREA WHITE

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Grim submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Transportation to which was referred H. B. No. 
381-Representatives Abrams, Ghanbari, having had the same under 
consideration, reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE:  CREATE THE DOITFORJACK LICENSE PLATE

Representative Daniels moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Willis, Daniels, Grim, Lorenz, Newman"

BERNARD WILLIS JACK K. DANIELS
MICHELE GRIM ROY KLOPFENSTEIN
BRIAN LORENZ RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN
KEVIN D. MILLER ISMAIL MOHAMED
JOHNATHAN NEWMAN JUSTIN PIZZULLI
MONICA ROBB BLASDEL ELGIN ROGERS, JR.
DANIEL P. TROY

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Grim submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Transportation to which was referred H. B. No. 
403-Representative Grim, et al., having had the same under consideration, 
reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE:  ESTABLISH THE TOLEDO MUD HENS LICENSE PLATE

Representative Daniels moved to amend the title as follows:
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Add the name: "Willis"

BERNARD WILLIS JACK K. DANIELS
MICHELE GRIM ROY KLOPFENSTEIN
BRIAN LORENZ RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN
KEVIN D. MILLER ISMAIL MOHAMED
JOHNATHAN NEWMAN JUSTIN PIZZULLI
MONICA ROBB BLASDEL ELGIN ROGERS, JR.
DANIEL P. TROY

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Miller, J. submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Agriculture to which was referred H. B. No. 
134-Representatives Gross, Humphrey, et al., having had the same under 
consideration, reports it back as a substitute bill and recommends its passage.

RE:  AUTHORIZE HOME KITCHEN REGISTRATION FOR SALE OF 
CERTAIN FOODS

Representative Newman moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Newman, Schmidt"

ROY KLOPFENSTEIN JOHNATHAN NEWMAN
JOSEPH A. MILLER, III TIM BARHORST
CHRISTINE COCKLEY MARK HINER
TY MOORE BOB PETERSON
JEAN SCHMIDT VERONICA R. SIMS

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative McNally submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Commerce and Labor to which was referred S. 
C. R. No. 3-Senator Schaffer, et al., having had the same under consideration, 
reports it back and recommends its adoption.

RE:  URGE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT CHANGES FOR 
EMPLOYEES UNDER 16

MARK JOHNSON BETH LEAR
CINDY ABRAMS THADDEUS J. CLAGGETT
TEX FISCHER JAMES M. HOOPS
MATTHEW KISHMAN JUSTIN PIZZULLI
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The following members voted "NO"

LAUREN MCNALLY TRISTAN RADER
ERIKA WHITE

The report was agreed to.

The concurrent resolution was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the 
calendar.

Representative Isaacsohn reported for the Rules and Reference committee 
recommending that the following House Bills and Senate Bills be considered 
for the second time and referred to the following committees for 
consideration:

H. B. No. 562 - Representatives Mohamed and Piccolantonio
TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION TO PROMOTE FOOD OPTIONS FOR 
STUDENTS WITH RELIGIOUS DIETARY RESTRICTIONS.
To the committee on Community Revitalization

H. B. No. 563 - Representative Hiner
TO REGULATE TICKET SALES.
To the committee on Technology and Innovation

H. B. No. 564 - Representatives Jarrells and Schmidt
TO REQUIRE HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE OF ORTHOTIC AND 
PROSTHETIC DEVICES.
To the committee on Insurance

H. B. No. 565 - Representatives Jarrells and Odioso
TO EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER PUBLIC RECORDS LAW, 
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF A GRAND JUROR AND THE 
SIGNATURE OF A GRAND-JURY FOREPERSON, AND TO NAME THIS 
ACT THE GRAND JURY PRIVACY AND PROTECTION ACT.
To the committee on Judiciary

H. B. No. 566 - Representatives Jarrells and Williams
TO REQUIRE THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH, HOSPITALS, AND 
URGENT CARE FACILITIES TO CREATE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
PROTOCOLS FOR CERTAIN HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS AND 
TO NAME THIS ACT THE BREAK THE SILENCE ACT.
To the committee on Health

H. B. No. 567 - Representative Deeter
AND TO REPEAL SECTION 105.40 OF H.B. 33 OF THE 135TH 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO MODIFY THE LAWS GOVERNING A 
BOARD OF NURSING ADVISORY BODY FOR ADVANCED PRACTICE 
REGISTERED NURSES AND TO MAKE VARIOUS CORRECTIONS IN 
OTHER LAWS PERTAINING TO THE BOARD AND THE 
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PROFESSIONALS IT REGULATES.
To the committee on Health

H. B. No. 568 - Representatives Mathews, T. and Santucci
TO LIMIT RETAINAGE IN CERTAIN PRIVATE CONSTRUCTION 
PROJECTS.
To the committee on Small Business

H. B. No. 569 - Representatives Hoops and Daniels
RELATED TO ABANDONED MANUFACTURED HOMES.
To the committee on Local Government

H. B. No. 570 - Representative Williams
TO ALLOW GARNISHMENT OF INCOME TAX REFUNDS TO PAY 
CERTAIN DELINQUENT COURT COSTS AND FEES.
To the committee on Judiciary

H. B. No. 571 - Representatives Williams and Bird
TO REMOVE THE OPTION FOR THE JUVENILE COURT TO 
TRANSFER A PROCEEDING AGAINST A JUVENILE TO THE COUNTY 
WHERE THE JUVENILE RESIDES.
To the committee on Judiciary

H. B. No. 572 - Representative Mathews, T.
TO ALLOW A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM TO USE POINT-OF-USE AND 
POINT-OF-ENTRY TREATMENT DEVICES IN CERTAIN 
CIRCUMSTANCES.
To the committee on Natural Resources

Sub. S. B. No. 16 - Senator Wilson
TO PROHIBIT FAILING TO CHANGE LANES OR PROCEED WITH 
CAUTION AROUND A STATIONARY VEHICLE IN DISTRESS.
To the committee on Transportation

Sub. S. B. No. 144 - Senator Ingram
REGARDING EDUCATOR LICENSURE.
To the committee on Education

Sub. S. B. No. 146 - Senators Gavarone and Timken
TO CODIFY THE ELEMENTS OF THE COMMON LAW CAUSE OF 
ACTION FOR "PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEIL."
To the committee on Judiciary

MATT HUFFMAN GAYLE MANNING
DANI ISAACSOHN ADAM C. BIRD
MARILYN JOHN RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN
BERYL PICCOLANTONIO PHIL PLUMMER
NICK SANTUCCI DESIREE TIMS
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JOSH WILLIAMS

Representative Manning moved that the Rules and Reference committee 
report on referrals be agreed to and that the House Bills and Senate Bills 
contained therein be considered for the second time and referred as 
recommended. 

The motion was agreed to without objection.

The report was agreed to.

Said House Bills and Senate Bills were considered the second time and 
referred as recommended.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Isaacsohn reported for the Rules and Reference committee 
recommending that the following resolutions be read by title only and 
approved:

H. R. No. 271 - Representative Troy
Recognizing Complex Regional Pain Syndrome Awareness Month in Ohio, 
November 2025.

H. R. No. 272 - Representative Santucci
Honoring the John F. Kennedy Catholic School boys golf team on winning the 
2025 Division III State Championship.

H. R. No. 273 - Representative Santucci
Honoring the Niles Rotary Club on its Centennial.

H. R. No. 274 - Representatives Brennan, Synenberg
Honoring Alexandra Martinez as Ms. Wheelchair Ohio 2025.

H. R. No. 275 - Representative Young
Honoring the Dwyer School of Irish Dance’s Dance Drama team as a 2025 
North American Irish Dance Champion.

H. R. No. 276 - Representative Young
Honoring the Dwyer School of Irish Dance Mixed Ceili Under 9 team on 
winning a 2025 North American Irish Dance Championship title.

  
/s/MATT HUFFMAN

                                                                      Matt Huffman, Chair

Representative Manning moved that the Rules and Reference committee 
report on resolutions be agreed to and that the resolutions contained therein be 
approved.
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The motion was agreed to.

Representative McClain moved that majority party members asking leave 
to be absent or absent the week of Wednesday, November 5, 2025, be 
excused, so long as a written request is on file in the majority leadership 
offices.

The motion was agreed to.

Representative Piccolantonio moved that minority party members asking 
leave to be absent or absent the week of Wednesday, November 5, 2025, be 
excused, so long as a written request is on file in the minority leadership 
offices.

The motion was agreed to.

BILLS FOR THIRD CONSIDERATION

Am. H. B. No. 188-Representatives Hall, T., Synenberg.
Cosponsors: Representatives Williams, Newman, Brennan, Piccolantonio, 
Pizzulli, Cockley, Isaacsohn, Jarrells, King, Russo, Brownlee, Demetriou.

To enact section 122.1712 of the Revised Code to create the Ohio Israel 
Trade and Innovation Partnership, was taken up for consideration the third 
time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 73, nays 10, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abrams Baker Barhorst Bird
Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey Claggett
Click Craig Creech Daniels
Deeter Demetriou Dovilla Fischer
Fowler Arthur Ghanbari Gross Hall, D.
Hall, T. Hiner Holmes Hoops
Humphrey Isaacsohn John Johnson
King Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear Lorenz
Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T. Miller, K.
Miller, M. Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Richardson Ritter Robb Blasdel
Robinson Roemer Russo Salvo
Santucci Schmidt Sims Stephens
Stewart Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. White, A.
Williams Willis Workman Young

Huffman-73

Those who voted in the negative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Cockley Grim Lett
McNally Miller, J. Mohamed Rader
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Troy White, E.-10

The bill passed.

Representative Hall, T. moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Barhorst, Bird, Click, Deeter, Dovilla, Fowler 
Arthur, Ghanbari, Gross, Holmes, Hoops, John, Klopfenstein, Lear, Mathews, 
A., Mathews, T., Miller, M., Odioso, Peterson, Plummer, Richardson, Salvo, 
Santucci, Schmidt, Stephens, Stewart, Synenberg, Thomas, D., Willis, 
Young."

Remove the name: "Cockley.”

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. B. No. 195-Representatives Isaacsohn, Mathews, A.
To amend sections 1301.101, 1301.102, 1301.103, 1301.104, 1301.105, 

1301.106, 1301.201, 1301.204, 1301.205, 1301.206, 1301.301, 1301.302, 
1301.304, 1301.305, 1301.306, 1302.01, 1302.02, 1302.04, 1302.05, 1302.06, 
1302.08, 1302.12, 1303.01, 1303.03, 1303.41, 1303.69, 1304.51, 1304.56, 
1304.57, 1304.58, 1304.62, 1304.63, 1304.65, 1304.66, 1304.72, 1305.03, 
1305.15, 1307.102, 1307.106, 1308.01, 1308.02, 1308.05, 1308.17, 1308.24, 
1309.102, 1309.104, 1309.105, 1309.203, 1309.204, 1309.207, 1309.208, 
1309.209, 1309.210, 1309.301, 1309.304, 1309.305, 1309.310, 1309.312, 
1309.313, 1309.314, 1309.316, 1309.317, 1309.323, 1309.324, 1309.330, 
1309.331, 1309.332, 1309.334, 1309.341, 1309.404, 1309.406, 1309.408, 
1309.509, 1309.513, 1309.601, 1309.605, 1309.608, 1309.611, 1309.613, 
1309.614, 1309.615, 1309.616, 1309.619, 1309.620, 1309.621, 1309.624, 
1309.628, 1310.01, 1310.02, 1310.05, 1310.08, 1310.09, 1310.10, 1310.12, 
1310.15, and 1311.55 and to enact sections 1309.111, 1309.112, 1309.113, 
1309.343, 1309.344, 1309.345, 1309.346, 1314.101, 1314.102, 1314.103, 
1314.104, 1314.105, 1314.106, 1314.107, 1316.101, 1316.102, 1316.201, 
1316.301, 1316.302, 1316.303, 1316.304, 1316.305, and 1316.306 of the 
Revised Code to make changes to the Ohio Uniform Commercial Code, was 
taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 83, nays 7, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Daniels Deeter Demetriou Dovilla
Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari Grim
Hall, D. Hall, T. Hiner Holmes
Hoops Humphrey Isaacsohn John
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Johnson Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton
LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lett Lorenz
Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T. McClain
McNally Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Robinson Roemer
Rogers Russo Salvo Santucci
Schmidt Sims Somani Stephens
Stewart Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy White, A. White, E. Williams
Willis Young Huffman-83

Representatives Creech, Ferguson, Gross, King, Lear, Teska, and Workman 
voted in the negative-7.

The bill passed.

Representative Mathews, A. moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Brennan, Brownlee, Hall, D., Holmes, Odioso, Oelslager, 
Piccolantonio, Schmidt, Synenberg, Williams, Willis, Young."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. B. No. 386-Representatives Odioso, Abrams.
Cosponsor: Representative Mathews, A.

To amend section 3101.05 of the Revised Code to require identity 
verification with photo identification when applying for a marriage license, 
was taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 88, nays 2, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Creech Daniels Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Ferguson Fischer Ghanbari
Grim Gross Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn John Johnson King
Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton LaRe
Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett Manning
Mathews, A. Mathews, T. McClain McNally
Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M. Mohamed
Moore Newman Odioso Oelslager
Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli Plummer
Rader Ray Richardson Ritter
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Robb Blasdel Robinson Roemer Rogers
Russo Salvo Santucci Schmidt
Sims Somani Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg Teska
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy White, A. White, E. Williams
Willis Workman Young Huffman-88

Representatives Fowler Arthur and Lorenz voted in the negative-2.

The bill passed.

Representative Odioso moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Bird, Brennan, Brownlee, Gross, Hall, D., John, Lampton, 
Lear, Miller, J., Miller, M., Newman, Oelslager, Plummer, Ray, Richardson, 
Robb Blasdel, Schmidt, Synenberg, Thomas, C., Williams, Willis."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. B. No. 430-Representatives Hiner, Miller, K.
Cosponsors: Representatives Willis, Daniels, Grim, Lorenz, Rogers.

To enact section 5534.451 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of 
State Route 13 in Knox County as the "Ohio State Highway Patrol Lt. Vance 
M. Andrews Memorial Highway," was taken up for consideration the third 
time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 91, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Creech Daniels Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur
Ghanbari Glassburn Grim Gross
Hall, D. Hall, T. Hiner Holmes
Hoops Humphrey Isaacsohn John
Johnson King Kishman Klopfenstein
Lampton LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear
Lett Lorenz Manning Mathews, A.
Mathews, T. McClain McNally Miller, J.
Miller, K. Miller, M. Mohamed Moore
Newman Odioso Oelslager Peterson
Piccolantonio Pizzulli Plummer Rader
Ray Richardson Ritter Robb Blasdel
Robinson Roemer Rogers Russo
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sims
Somani Stephens Stewart Swearingen
Sweeney Synenberg Teska Thomas, C.
Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims Troy
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White, A. White, E. Williams Willis
Workman Young Huffman-91

The bill passed.

Representative Hiner moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Barhorst, Brennan, Brownlee, Claggett, Click,  
Deeter, Ghanbari, Gross, Hall, D., Holmes, Hoops, Klopfenstein, LaRe, 
Lawson-Rowe, Lear, Manning, Mathews, A., Miller, J., Mohamed, Newman, 
Peterson, Richardson, Robb Blasdel, Thomas, C., White, A., White, E."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. B. No. 433-Representatives Klopfenstein, Fowler Arthur.
Cosponsors: Representatives John, Newman, Gross, Glassburn, Thomas, D., 
Daniels, Miller, J.

To amend sections 993.01 and 993.04 of the Revised Code to alter the 
current amusement ride classification structure for purposes of the annual 
inspection and reinspection fees, was taken up for consideration the third 
time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 87, nays 4, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Creech Daniels Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn John Johnson King
Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton LaRe
Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett Lorenz
Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T. McClain
McNally Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Robinson Roemer
Rogers Russo Salvo Santucci
Schmidt Sims Somani Stewart
Sweeney Synenberg Teska Thomas, C.
Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims Troy
White, A. White, E. Williams Willis
Workman Young Huffman-87

Representatives Ferguson, Gross, Stephens, and Swearingen voted in the 
negative-4.
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The bill passed.

Representative Klopfenstein moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Barhorst, Brennan, Brownlee, Click, Hall, D., Hiner, 
Mathews, T., Plummer, Rader, Schmidt, Somani, Thomas, C., Troy, White, E., 
Willis."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. B. No. 471-Representative Abrams.
Cosponsors: Representatives Willis, Daniels, Grim, Lorenz, Miller, K., 
Rogers.

To enact section 5534.971 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of 
Interstate 275 in Hamilton County as the "Deputy Larry Henderson Memorial 
Highway," was taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 91, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Creech Daniels Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur
Ghanbari Glassburn Grim Gross
Hall, D. Hall, T. Hiner Holmes
Hoops Humphrey Isaacsohn John
Johnson King Kishman Klopfenstein
Lampton LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear
Lett Lorenz Manning Mathews, A.
Mathews, T. McClain McNally Miller, J.
Miller, K. Miller, M. Mohamed Moore
Newman Odioso Oelslager Peterson
Piccolantonio Pizzulli Plummer Rader
Ray Richardson Ritter Robb Blasdel
Robinson Roemer Rogers Russo
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sims
Somani Stephens Stewart Swearingen
Sweeney Synenberg Teska Thomas, C.
Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims Troy
White, A. White, E. Williams Willis
Workman Young Huffman-91

The bill passed.

Representative Abrams moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Barhorst, Brennan, Brownlee, Bryant Bailey, Claggett, 
Click, Craig, Creech, Deeter, Demetriou, Dovilla, Fischer, Fowler Arthur, 

1324



HOUSE JOURNAL, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2025

Ghanbari, Gross, Hall, D., Hall, T., Hiner, Holmes, Hoops, Humphrey, 
Isaacsohn, John, King, Kishman, Lampton, LaRe, Lawson-Rowe, Lear, Lett, 
Manning, Mathews, A., Mathews, T., Miller, J., Miller, M., Mohamed, 
Newman, Odioso, Oelslager, Peterson, Piccolantonio, Plummer, Ray, 
Richardson, Ritter, Robb Blasdel, Roemer, Russo, Salvo, Schmidt, Sims, 
Stephens, Swearingen, Synenberg, Thomas, C., White, A., White, E., Young."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

H. R. No. 227-Representatives Cockley, Ritter.
Cosponsors: Representatives Rader, Sweeney, Williams, Sigrist, Brennan, 
Grim, Salvo, Jarrells, Upchurch, Click, Brent, Synenberg, Brewer, Willis.

To urge the United States Department of Justice to expedite work to 
connect the national crime information center (NCIC) and NamUs databases, 
was taken up for consideration the third time.

Representative Ritter moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Daniels, Deeter, Dovilla, Ghanbari, Glassburn, 
Hall, D., Holmes, Johnson, Klopfenstein, LaRe, Mathews, T., Miller, J., 
Miller, K., Newman, Odioso, Plummer, Robb Blasdel, Russo, Schmidt, 
Thomas, C., White, A., Young."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolution be adopted?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 91, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Creech Daniels Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur
Ghanbari Glassburn Grim Gross
Hall, D. Hall, T. Hiner Holmes
Hoops Humphrey Isaacsohn John
Johnson King Kishman Klopfenstein
Lampton LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear
Lett Lorenz Manning Mathews, A.
Mathews, T. McClain McNally Miller, J.
Miller, K. Miller, M. Mohamed Moore
Newman Odioso Oelslager Peterson
Piccolantonio Pizzulli Plummer Rader
Ray Richardson Ritter Robb Blasdel
Robinson Roemer Rogers Russo
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sims
Somani Stephens Stewart Swearingen
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Sweeney Synenberg Teska Thomas, C.
Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims Troy
White, A. White, E. Williams Willis
Workman Young Huffman-91

The resolution was adopted.

S. B. No. 50-Senator Schaffer.
Cosponsors: Senators Reineke, Lang, Wilkin, Huffman, Brenner, Cirino, 
Gavarone, Johnson, Koehler, Landis, O'Brien, Patton, Reynolds, Roegner, 
Romanchuk, Wilson.

To amend sections 3331.02 and 4109.07 of the Revised Code regarding age 
and schooling certificate requirements and work hours for a person under 
sixteen years of age, was taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 62, nays 30, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abrams Barhorst Bird Claggett
Click Craig Creech Daniels
Deeter Demetriou Dovilla Ferguson
Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari Glassburn
Gross Hall, T. Hiner Holmes
Hoops John Johnson King
Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton LaRe
Lear Lorenz Manning Mathews, A.
Mathews, T. McClain Miller, K. Miller, M.
Moore Newman Odioso Peterson
Pizzulli Plummer Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Salvo
Santucci Schmidt Stewart Swearingen
Teska Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Troy
White, A. Williams Willis Workman
Young Huffman-62

Those who voted in the negative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Baker Brennan Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Cockley Grim Hall, D.
Humphrey Isaacsohn Lawson-Rowe Lett
McNally Miller, J. Mohamed Oelslager
Piccolantonio Rader Robinson Rogers
Russo Sims Somani Stephens
Sweeney Synenberg Thomas, C. Tims
Upchurch White, E.-30

The bill passed.

Representative Johnson moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Click, Craig, Creech, Daniels, Demetriou, 
Dovilla, Fischer, Fowler Arthur, Gross, Hall, T., Hiner, Holmes, John, 
Johnson, King, Kishman, Klopfenstein, Lear, Lorenz, Mathews, A., Mathews, 
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T., Miller, K., Miller, M., Peterson, Plummer, Robb Blasdel, Roemer, Salvo, 
Santucci, Schmidt, Thomas, D., Willis, Young."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

S. C. R. No. 3-Senator Schaffer.
Cosponsors: Senators Reineke, Lang, Wilkin, Huffman, Brenner, Cirino, 
Gavarone, Johnson, O'Brien, Patton, Reynolds, Roegner, Romanchuk, Wilson.

To urge Congress to make changes to the Fair Labor Standards Act to allow 
a person under 16 years of age to be employed between 7 p.m. and 9 p.m. 
during the school year, was taken up for consideration the third time.

Representative Johnson moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Click, Daniels, Fischer, Fowler Arthur, Ghanbari, 
Gross, Hall, T., John, Johnson, Kishman, Lorenz, Mathews, A., Mathews, T., 
Miller, K., Peterson, Robb Blasdel, Santucci, Schmidt, Thomas, D., Willis, 
Young."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the concurrent resolution be adopted?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 61, nays 31, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abrams Barhorst Bird Claggett
Click Craig Creech Daniels
Deeter Demetriou Dovilla Ferguson
Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari Glassburn
Gross Hall, T. Hiner Holmes
Hoops John Johnson King
Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton LaRe
Lear Lorenz Manning Mathews, A.
Mathews, T. McClain Miller, K. Miller, M.
Moore Newman Odioso Peterson
Pizzulli Plummer Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Roemer Salvo
Santucci Schmidt Stewart Swearingen
Teska Thomas, D. Thomas, J. White, A.
Williams Willis Workman Young

Huffman-61

Those who voted in the negative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Baker Brennan Brownlee
Bryant Bailey Cockley Grim Hall, D.
Humphrey Isaacsohn Lawson-Rowe Lett
McNally Miller, J. Mohamed Oelslager
Piccolantonio Rader Robinson Rogers
Russo Sims Somani Stephens
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Sweeney Synenberg Thomas, C. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, E.-31

The concurrent resolution was adopted.

Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has 
concurred in the passage of the following bill:

Sub. H. B. No. 23 - Representatives Roemer, Williams
Cosponsors: Representatives Robb Blasdel, Brennan, Click, Daniels, Deeter, 
Gross,  John, Johnson, Klopfenstein,  Richardson, Schmidt,  Sigrist,  Thomas, 
C.,  Young,  Abrams,  Ghanbari,  Willis,  Abdullahi,  Bird,  Brent,  Brewer, 
Brownlee,  Claggett,  Denson,  Dovilla,  Hall,  T.,  Hoops,  Jarrells,  King, 
Lampton, LaRe, Lawson-Rowe, Lear, Lett, Manning, Mathews, A., Mathews, 
T., Miller, J., Miller, K., Miller, M., Newman, Odioso, Oelslager, Peterson, 
Plummer,  Ray,  Ritter,  Russo,  Salvo,  Upchurch,  White,  A.,  White,  E.
Senators Johnson, Brenner, Cirino, Craig, Gavarone, Koehler, Landis, Lang, 
O'Brien, Patton, Reineke, Reynolds, Roegner, Romanchuk, Schaffer, Timken, 
Weinstein, Wilkin, Wilson

To amend section 4973.17 and to enact section 5502.54 of the Revised 
Code to create the escaped convict alert program and to allow a prior parent 
company of a bank to apply to the Secretary of State for the appointment and 
commission of banking police officers.

As a substitute bill, in which the concurrence of the House is requested.

Attest: Vincent L. Keeran, 
Clerk.

Representative Manning moved that the Senate amendments to Sub. H. B. 
No. 23-Representatives Roemer, Williams, et. al., be taken up for immediate 
consideration.

The motion was agreed to without objection.

The Senate amendments to Sub. H. B. No. 23-Representatives Roemer, 
Williams, et. al., were taken up for consideration.

Sub. H. B. No. 23 - Representatives Roemer, Williams.
Cosponsors: Representatives Robb Blasdel, Brennan, Click, Daniels, Deeter, 
Gross, John, Johnson, Klopfenstein, Richardson, Schmidt, Sigrist, Thomas, 
C., Young, Abrams, Ghanbari, Willis, Abdullahi, Bird, Brent, Brewer, 
Brownlee, Claggett, Denson, Dovilla, Hall, T., Hoops, Jarrells, King, 
Lampton, LaRe, Lawson-Rowe, Lear, Lett, Manning, Mathews, A., Mathews, 
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T., Miller, J., Miller, K., Miller, M., Newman, Odioso, Oelslager, Peterson, 
Plummer, Ray, Ritter, Russo, Salvo, Upchurch, White, A., White, E.
Senators Johnson, Brenner, Cirino, Craig, Gavarone, Koehler, Landis, Lang, 
O'Brien, Patton, Reineke, Reynolds, Roegner, Romanchuk, Schaffer, Timken, 
Weinstein, Wilkin, Wilson.

To amend section 4973.17 and to enact section 5502.54 of the Revised 
Code to create the escaped convict alert program and to allow a prior parent 
company of a bank to apply to the Secretary of State for the appointment and 
commission of banking police officers.

The question being, “Shall the Senate amendments be concurred in?”

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 92, nays 0, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Creech Daniels Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Ferguson Fischer Fowler Arthur
Ghanbari Glassburn Grim Gross
Hall, D. Hall, T. Hiner Holmes
Hoops Humphrey Isaacsohn John
Johnson King Kishman Klopfenstein
Lampton LaRe Lawson-Rowe Lear
Lett Lorenz Manning Mathews, A.
Mathews, T. McClain McNally Miller, J.
Miller, K. Miller, M. Mohamed Moore
Newman Odioso Oelslager Peterson
Piccolantonio Pizzulli Plummer Rader
Ray Richardson Ritter Robb Blasdel
Robinson Roemer Rogers Russo
Salvo Santucci Schmidt Sims
Somani Stephens Stewart Swearingen
Sweeney Synenberg Teska Thomas, C.
Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims Troy
Upchurch White, A. White, E. Williams
Willis Workman Young Huffman-92

The Senate amendments were concurred in.

Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has 
concurred in the passage of the following bill:

Sub. H. B. No. 434 - Representatives Willis, Lampton
Cosponsors: Representatives Abdullahi, Brennan, Brewer, Claggett, Daniels, 
Deeter, Dovilla, Ghanbari, Glassburn, Grim, Gross, Hall, D., Hall, T., Hiner, 
Holmes, Hoops, Jarrells, John, King, Kishman, Klopfenstein, Lorenz, 
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Mathews, A., Mathews, T., Miller, J., Mohamed, Newman, Peterson, Robb 
Blasdel, Roemer, Rogers, Schmidt, Stephens, Thomas, C., Tims, Upchurch, 
White, A., White, E., Williams, Young
Senators Brenner, Cirino, Johnson, Landis, Patton, Reineke, Reynolds, 
Roegner, Schaffer, Timken

To amend sections 122.09, 122.636, 123.282, 123.283, 126.67, 319.304, 
1901.26, 1907.24, 2303.201, 2501.16, 4507.21, 4513.60, 4513.61, 4513.66, 
5101.98, 5119.89, and 5747.01 and to enact section 5101.546 of the Revised 
Code and to amend Sections 209.30, 221.10, 221.30, 221.40, 229.40, 237.10, 
265.10, 265.110, 265.215, 291.20, 307.10, 307.70, 317.10, 317.20, 381.410, 
423.10, 423.220, and 755.20 of H.B. 96 of the 136th General Assembly and 
Sections 221.15 as subsequently amended, 357.10, 363.10 as subsequently 
amended, 387.10 as subsequently amended, and 387.13 as subsequently 
amended of H.B. 2 of the 135th General Assembly to make corrections related 
to the transportation and main operating budgets, to make appropriations, and 
to declare an emergency.

As a substitute bill, in which the concurrence of the House is requested.

Attest: Vincent L. Keeran, 
Clerk.

Representative Manning moved that the Senate amendments to Sub. H. B. 
No. 434-Representatives Willis, Lampton, et. al., be taken up for immediate 
consideration.

The motion was agreed to without objection.

The Senate amendments to Sub. H. B. No. 434-Representatives Willis, 
Lampton, et. al., were taken up for consideration.

Sub. H. B. No. 434 - Representatives Willis, Lampton.
Cosponsors: Representatives Abdullahi, Brennan, Brewer, Claggett, Daniels, 
Deeter, Dovilla, Ghanbari, Glassburn, Grim, Gross, Hall, D., Hall, T., Hiner, 
Holmes, Hoops, Jarrells, John, King, Kishman, Klopfenstein, Lorenz, 
Mathews, A., Mathews, T., Miller, J., Mohamed, Newman, Peterson, Robb 
Blasdel, Roemer, Rogers, Schmidt, Stephens, Thomas, C., Tims, Upchurch, 
White, A., White, E., Williams, Young
Senators Brenner, Cirino, Johnson, Landis, Patton, Reineke, Reynolds, 
Roegner, Schaffer, Timken.

To amend sections 122.09, 122.636, 123.282, 123.283, 126.67, 319.304, 
1901.26, 1907.24, 2303.201, 2501.16, 4507.21, 4513.60, 4513.61, 4513.66, 
5101.98, 5119.89, and 5747.01 and to enact section 5101.546 of the Revised 
Code and to amend Sections 209.30, 221.10, 221.30, 221.40, 229.40, 237.10, 
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265.10, 265.110, 265.215, 291.20, 307.10, 307.70, 317.10, 317.20, 381.410, 
423.10, 423.220, and 755.20 of H.B. 96 of the 136th General Assembly and 
Sections 221.15 as subsequently amended, 357.10, 363.10 as subsequently 
amended, 387.10 as subsequently amended, and 387.13 as subsequently 
amended of H.B. 2 of the 135th General Assembly to make corrections related 
to the transportation and main operating budgets, to make appropriations, and 
to declare an emergency.

The question being, “Shall the emergency clause stand as part of the bill?”

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 89, nays 3, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Creech Daniels Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Fischer Fowler Arthur Ghanbari
Glassburn Grim Hall, D. Hall, T.
Hiner Holmes Hoops Humphrey
Isaacsohn John Johnson King
Kishman Klopfenstein Lampton LaRe
Lawson-Rowe Lear Lett Lorenz
Manning Mathews, A. Mathews, T. McClain
McNally Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M.
Mohamed Moore Newman Odioso
Oelslager Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli
Plummer Rader Ray Richardson
Ritter Robb Blasdel Robinson Roemer
Rogers Russo Salvo Santucci
Schmidt Sims Somani Stephens
Stewart Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg
Thomas, C. Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims
Troy Upchurch White, A. White, E.
Williams Willis Workman Young

Huffman-89

Representatives Ferguson, Gross, and Teska voted in the negative-3.

Having received the required constitutional majority, the emergency clause 
stood as part of the bill.

The question being, “Shall the Senate amendments be concurred in?”

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 88, nays 3, as follows: 

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives
Abdullahi Abrams Baker Barhorst
Bird Brennan Brownlee Bryant Bailey
Claggett Click Cockley Craig
Creech Daniels Deeter Demetriou
Dovilla Fowler Arthur Ghanbari Glassburn
Grim Hall, D. Hall, T. Hiner
Holmes Hoops Humphrey Isaacsohn
John Johnson King Kishman
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Klopfenstein Lampton LaRe Lawson-Rowe
Lear Lett Lorenz Manning
Mathews, A. Mathews, T. McClain McNally
Miller, J. Miller, K. Miller, M. Mohamed
Moore Newman Odioso Oelslager
Peterson Piccolantonio Pizzulli Plummer
Rader Ray Richardson Ritter
Robb Blasdel Robinson Roemer Rogers
Russo Salvo Santucci Schmidt
Sims Somani Stephens Stewart
Swearingen Sweeney Synenberg Thomas, C.
Thomas, D. Thomas, J. Tims Troy
Upchurch White, A. White, E. Williams
Willis Workman Young Huffman-88

Representatives Ferguson, Gross, and Teska voted in the negative-3.

The Senate amendments were concurred in.

Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate 
accedes to the request of the House of Representatives for a committee of 
conference on matters of difference between the two Houses on:

Sub. S. B. No. 56 - Senator Huffman – et al.
The President of the Senate has appointed as managers on the part of the 
Senate on such matters of difference:

Senators Huffman, Wilkin, DeMora.

Attest: Vincent L. Keeran, 
Clerk.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

The Speaker hereby appoints the following members of the House to the 
committee of conference on matters of difference between the two houses on: 

Sub. S. B. No. 56 -Senator Huffman, et al.

Representatives Fischer, Stewart, and Sweeney.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

The Speaker of the House of Representatives, on November 4, 2025, signed 
the following:
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Sub. H. B. No. 27-Representatives Callender, Troy - et al.

H. B. No. 56-Representative Ray - et al.

On motion of Representative Manning, the House adjourned until Monday, 
November 10, 2025 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: BRADLEY J. YOUNG,
Clerk.
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